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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

UPDATED SERIES

NOTABLE MOVEMENTS

Labour force

Industrial disputes

Housing finance

Building approvals

Average weekly eamings

Retail turnover

New motor vehicle
registrations

Series updated since the November 1995 issue are: labour force,
industrial disputes; housing finances, building approvals; price indexes;
average weekly earnings; retail turnover; and new motar vehicle
registrations.

Notable movements in this issue include:

The ACT had the lowest trend rate of unemployment of all the States
and Territories with 7.0% of the ACT labour force looking for work in
November 1995. Queensland had the highest unemployment rate with
9.8%, while the national average stood at 8.6% in the month. The trend
number of people employed in the ACT increased in November 1995 o
160,200, an increase of 0.1%. '

There were no working days lost due to industrial disputes in

August 1995 for the ACT, and only 5 working days per 1,000 employecs
were lost in the ACT in the year ending August 1995. Nartionally there
were 43.3 days lost in the month and 86 days over the year.

The trend number of dwelling units financed in the ACT during
September 1995 increased by 2.3% from August 1995. The trend
estimate for the value of commitments in the ACT in September 1995
was $75.8 million, an increase of 1.6% on the previous month.

October 1995 produced the second consecutive month of increases in
the trend number of dwelling units approved in rthe ACT with

174 approvals, an increase of 3.4%. Nationally the trend total number of
dwelling unirs approved fell by 2.2%.

Trend estimates of average weekly eamings for the ACT continued the
steady upward movement of the past two years. The average weekly
earnings for August 1995 was $626.10, an increase of 1.9% from the
previous month. Nationally average weekly earnings increased by 0.0% to
$551.30.

The trend estimate for retrail nirnover in the ACT for October 1995 was
$183.8 million, a decrease of 0.2% from the previous month. The largest
decrease in turnover for the ACT occurred within the hospitality and
services industry (1.0%). National trend retail urnover increased by 7.6%
over the last 12 months compared to 4.0% for the ACT.

The trend estimate for new motor vehicle registrations for the ACT in
October 1995 was 939, a fall of 2.4% from September 1995, but 0.3%
higher than for October 1994. Nationally trend estimates in

October 1995 were 1.8% lower than the previous month and 3.2% lower
than the October 1994 figure. -
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1 AUSTRALIAN BUSINESS EXPECTATIONS: SALES, DECEMBER QUARTER
1995/SEPTEMBER QUARTER 1996 EXPECTED AGGREGATE CHANGE

Australfan
Capital
Territory Austrafia
Period % %
Short-term
Sept. gtr 1984-Dec. gtr 1994 1.1 36
Dec. gtr 1984-Mar, gtr 1995 -13 -0.5
Mar. gqtr 1995-June gtr 1995 5.2 1.4
June qtr 1995-Sept. gtr 1995 0.8 1.3
Sept. qtr 1995-Dec. otr 1995 20 21
Medium-term
Sept. gtr 1994-Sept. gtr 1995 1.5 29
Dec. gtr 1994-Dec. agtr 1895 3.5 33
Mar. gtr 1995-Mar. gir 1996 3.0 3.0
June gtr 1895 Jure gtr 1996 -1i0.8 2.3
Sept. gtr 1995-Sept. gtr 1996 31 3.4
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2 AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY BUSINESS INDICATORS, DECEMBER 1995

Austratian Capital Territory Australia
Change from Change from
Previous Same period Previoits Same pericd
Latest period previous year Latest period  previous year
figure figure
Indicator Unit % % % %
POPULATION, VITAL AND LABOUR
POPULATION, March gtr 85 ‘000s 303.9 G.8 1.2 18 000.5 0.4 1.3
Natural increase no. 841 6.7 - 1.2 36 667 10.2 1.4
Net migration no. 1 384 -325.0 -6390.9 31992 263.6 63.7
Total increase no. 2225 1186.1 168.4 68 659 63.2 23.3
LABOUR FORCE, Movemnber 95
Qriginal senes
" Employed ‘000s 159.2 0.1 1.8 8329.8 0.8 38
Unermpoyed '000s 11.9 22.7 20.2 736.8 -0.3 -~ 3.6
Unemployment rate! % 6.9 1.1 1.0 8.1 -01 -0.6
Participation rate® % 74.3 1.4 1.4 63.8 -0.4 1.0
Long-term unemploved {October 85} ne. 2038 -7.8 -9.2 237 149 1.3 -15.0
Long-term unemployed as Eercentage total
unemployed {QOctober 95) Y 21.0 0.2 3.2 321 1.4 -4.9
Trend series
Employed ‘000s 160.2 0.1 3.7 82846 0.1 3.1
Unemployed ‘000s 12.0 — -0.8 779.4 0.8 -3.4
Unemplayment rate’ % 7.0 — -0.3 8.6 01 -05
Participation rate! % 745 0.1 1.8 63.8 — 0.7
JOB VACANCIES, August 95 '‘000s 0.8 - 38.2 -865.6 62.0 18.5 -98
INDUSTRIAL DISPUTES IN PROGRESS, August 95
Working days lost '‘000s _— -100.0 — 43.3 19.0 12,5
Days lost per ‘000 employees (year
ended August 95} no. b — -933 86.0 1.2 16.2
BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION
HOUSING FINANCE, September 95
Secured commitments to individuals for
Original settes
Construction of dweifings $m 6.9 -22.5 -448 506.9 -126 -301
Purchase of new dweliings $m 86 -11.3 -5685 116.1 -7.8 -186
Purchase of established dwellings $m 37.8 -151 -283 27912 -65 -2.7
Total housing commitments $m 71.0 -11.1 - 24.8 3474.1 ~7.5 - 8.9
Seasonally adjusted series
Total housing commitments $m 70.8 -6.2 -23.0 36311 10.2 -7.4
Trend series
Dwelling units financed no. 97 23 -17.6 37 787.0 1.6 -83
Total housing commitments $m 75.8 1.6 -18.2 36041 1.1 - 3.8
BUILDING APPROVALS, October 95
Original series
Dwelling units no. 18.2 1.1 -53.8 10 348.0 -85 -335
. Value of new residential sm 185 -1.1 -64.7 1015.2 -58 -~245
Value of residential alterations and additions $m 5.6 191 -20.0 196.8 -31 -2086
Value of non-residential Sm 171 18.8 48.7 11625 34.4 31.2
Value of total buflding $m 41.2 8.7 -30.86 23749 10.6 -4.2
Trend senes
Dwelling units no. 174 3.6 - 389 10 295.0 -22 -35.4
BUILDING COMMEMNCEMENTS, June qtr 95
New houses no. 314 -4.6 -14.7 24 581.0 1.1 -286
Value of houses commenced $m 358.9 -7.2 -17.1 2 4886.8 48 -210
Value of non-residential building commenced  $m 89.9 7.9 19.3 2336.2 -183 -7.4
Vatue of total commencements $m 123.3 -5.4 -22.5 6 458.9 -57 -12.3
PRICE INDEXES
Established house price index, June gtr 85 (198990
=100.0) 128.1 -2.1 -43 112.4 -0.7 1.4
PRICES, WAGES AND CONSUMER SPENDING
CONSUMER PRICE INDEX, Septernber gtr 95 (198990
=100.0)
Food 117.2 0.4 4.4 115.4 1.5 4.5
Housing 111.3 0.5 11.6 105.4 0.7 11.1
Transportation 126.8 3.8 6.0 1220 2.7 4.3
Al groups 119.1 1.3 5.8 117.6 1.2 5.1

For footnotes see end of table,
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Original series
Males $
Females $
Totai persons

Trend series
Males $
Females $
Total persens $

RETAIL TURNOVER, October g5

Qriginaf Serieg
Food retailing $m
Department stores $m
Hospitality ang services $m
All other retaiting $m
Total $m

Trend seriag
Foog retailing $m
Department stores $m
Hospitality ang senices $m
All other retailing $m
Tota/ $m

TOURISM AND TRANSPORT
HOTELS, MOTELS anp GUEST House
ACCOMMODATION, March gir 95

Original sefiog
Roorm Nights '000s
Takings at CUrrent prices $m
Takings at 1889-90 priceg $m
Room occupancy rate (June qtr 95) %

Seasonauy adjusted series
Room nights ‘000s
Takings at current prices Sm
Takings at 1989-90 prices $m

Trend series
Room nights ‘000s
Takings at CUTEnt prices $m
Takings at 1989-90 prices $m

NEW MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATIONS. October 95

Motor vehicles no.

Seasonany adjusted motor vehicles no.

Trend motor vehicles no.

AGGREGATE INDICATORS
STATE ACCOUNTS, june atr 952
Originat senas :
Gross State Product at ay, 1989-80 prices $m

Gross State product at current prices m
State final demang at av. 1989-gp prices $m
Private finar consumption expenditure m
Private gross fixed capital expenditure Sm
Trend serieg
Gross State product at ay, 198990 prices $m
Gross Stata product at curent prices $m
State final demang at av. 1989-gp prices $m
Private fina Consumption expenditure $m
Private grosg fixed eapital expenditure $m

! Change Shown in temms of percentage poims.

State estimates are ROt comparable to nationaj estimates for June
Sourpe: ARS Catalogue Nog: 3101.0, 52420, 5609.0, 6202.0, 67

8635.8, 87310, 8752.0, 9214.0, 83020

75.4
23.2
302
57.6
186.4

4.7
23.7
283
57.1
183.8

2128
188
16.2
64.0

2189
194
18.7

2155
18.0
18.3

935
911
939

2.0
~1.0
1z

18
15
1.9

27
13.2
4.9
2.3

-0.8
-1io0

C.4
-02

-14
2.2

-21

7.4
9.6
7.7

3.0
3.3
0.6

-12.2
-10.7
-24

Austrafian Capitar Teritory
Change from
— e T

Previous

3.7
2.1
3.7

3.3
4.2
4.3

7.4

7.5
-3.0
3.0

10.3
0.9
2.5
0.2
4.6

4.1
7.4
3.2
3.2

3.6
7.2
3.1

2.9
6.7
1.9

3.9
-3.7
0.3

Same periog
previous year

Latest riod Latest
figure pe figure
Indicator Unit % % % %
PRICES, WAGES anp CONSUMER SPENDING ._ Contingusd
AVERAGE WEEKLY EARNINGS, August 95

Austraiiz

_-_—

634.80
429.50
547.80

658.30
432,10
551.30

3997.1

920.8
17751
32418
89348

3987.03
9548
17453
3248.9
9938.2

8 746.2
776,7
676.7

8 9192
7876
686.1

8 936,2
787.7
687.5

53 460
52 645
50614

Change from

—_—
Same periog
previaus vear

Previoys
period

0.3
-0.1
-0.1

Q.8
0.5
0.6

3.2

2.6
3.1

0.7
-0.6
0.3
Gi1
0.3

-3.4
~-25
-4.2
~3.4

0.8
2.6
0.9

14
2.8
1.6

85
4.0
-1.8

3.2
1.9
2.0

3.6
1.8
2.4

10.2
-1.5
6.3
4.9
6.6

108
2.7
7.8
52
7.6

4.7
10.3
6.0
3.7

4.7
10.3
6.0

5.0
10.9
7.8

-1.6
~4.9
-3.2



3

ACT IN RELATION TO THE REST OF AUSTRALIA

Latest
indicator Unit period NSW Vie. Qi SA WA Tas. NT ACT Aust,
POPULATION ‘000s Mar. gtr 95 6 097.6 4496.3 3256.0 1473.0 17242 473.2 1735 303.8 18 000.5
LABOUR FORCE
Empfoyed persons (trend) ‘000s Nov. 85 28025 2048.1 1506.3 6554 8299 1995 794 160.2 82846
Linemployment rate {trend) % Nov. 85 7.8 2.2 9.8 9.4 7.5 9.5 7.3 7.0 8.6
STATE ACCOUNTS®
Gross State product at
1989-80 prices (trend) $m June gtr 95 35383 27562 17150 7462 11622 2140 1180 2064 104172
Gross State product at
current prices {trend) $m June qtr 95 30488 30343 18766 8599 12270 2437 1252 2391 115612
BUILDING APPROVALS
* Dwelling units approved no. Qot. 95 3544 2002 2502 518 1265 225 109 182 10348
Gwelling units approved
{trend) ne. Oct. 95 3528 13958 2398 899 1346 227 102 174 10295
Value of non-residential
huilding approved $m Oct. 95 431.9 3821 1882 £9.2 48.5 16.5 8.9 17.1 11825
Value of all buildings
approved $m Oct. 95 896.5 €39.4 4409 1188 177.4 378 222 41.2 23744
ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION
Value of engineering
construction work done  $m June qtr 95 1382.0 ©697.4 770.3 201.0 4859 65.3 635 386 37139
AVERAGE WEEKLY EARNINGS
Full-time adult ordinary time
{trend} $ Aug. gtr 95 686.00 ©46.10 61220 61650 658.30 B806.80663.80 74550 654.20
RETAIL TRADE
Retail turnover (trend) $m Oct. 85 35345 22473 18134 7749 1 0273 2364 1184 183.8 ©936.2
HOTELS, MOTELS & GUEST
HOUSE ACCOMMODATION
Roam nights occupied
ftrend) '000s Mar. gir 95 3 021.2 14598 23686 5B07.2 7993 264.0 2085 2155 84938.2
NEW MOTOR VEHICLE
REGISTRATIONS
Trend ne. Oct. 95 17883 11926 9620 3381 5H053 1176 612 838 50614
Syd. Melb. Bris. Adel. Perth  Hob. Dar. Canb.  Aust.
CONSUMER PRICE INDEX
({1989-90~100.0)
Food Sept. gtr 95 116.0 1135 1154 1178 1166 1i7.3 1153 117.2 115.4
Housing Sept. gir 95 107.4 1024 1114 102.7 100.0 1068.0 1165 111.3 105.4
Transportation Sept. gtr 95 121.1 1224 1201 1244 123.4 1184 1190 126.8 122.0
At Groups Sept. gtr 95 117.3 1176 1179 120.1 1156 1184 1180 119.1 117.6
Average retail prices {cents)
Milk, carton, supermarket
sales 1 litre Aug. qtr 95 108.0 113.0 1110 1100 1120 1200 100.0 1020 na.
Bread, white loaf, sliced, s
supermarket sales 680 g  Aug gtr 95 179.0 160.0 171.0 139.0 163.0 1580 1850 185.0 n.a.
Beef, rump steak 1 kg Aug. qtr 95 1260.0 1120.0 1138.0 1121.0 1120.0 1148.0 125680 11850 n.a.
Chicken, frozen 1 kg Aug. qtr 95  295.0 321.0 2940 323.0 3240 346.0 359.0 302.0 n.a
Potatoes 1 kg Aug. gtr 95 98.0 137.0 108.0 87.0 121.0 71.0 123.0 110.0 n.a.
Coffee, instant 150 g jar Aug. gtr 95  573.0 561.0 6020 546.0 583.0 6&53.0 520.0 568.0 n.a.
Scotch nip, public bar 30 ml Aug. qtr 95  306.0 260.0 2420 316.0 357.0 2110 286.0 2740 n.a.
Private motonng —
petrol, leaded 1 litre Aug. gir 95 70.6 71.1 63.8 72.0 75.4 75.4 76.4 75.0 n.a.
Private motoring —
petrol, unleaded 1 fitre Aug. qr 95 68.6 69.1 61.8 - 69.1 734 73.4 74.4 73.0 na

! Siate estimates are not comparable to national estimates for June quarter 1995 due to revised aggregates in State Accounts {5242.0).
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_4'__ ACT IN RELATION T0 THE REST OF_ AUS
Latest o

POPULATION

LABOUR FORCE
Employed persons {trend)
Unemployment fate (treng)!

STATE AccounTs?
Gross State Proeduct at
1989-g9g prices {trend)
Gross State product gt
Current prices {trend)

Bunping APPROVALS
Dwerﬁng units approveg
Dweumg units approved {trend)
Value of non-residential

building approved
Value of all buifdr’ngs approved

ENGINEERING CONSTRUCT!ON
Value of engineering Construction
work done

AVERAGE WEEKLY EARNINGS
Full-time adult ordirary time
{trend)

RETAIL TRADE
Retaif turnover {trend)

HOTELS, MOTELS & GUEST
HOUSE ACCOMMODATION
Room nights occupied {trend)

NEW MoToR VEHICLE
REGISTRATIONS
Treng

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX
(1989-90 - 100.0)
Food

Housr’ng
Transportation .
All Groups

Average retail prices {cents)
Milk, Carton, Supermarket Sales
Bread, white loaf, sfced,
Supermarker Sales

Beef, ump steak

Chicken, frozen

Potatoes

Coffee, instant

Seoteh nip, public bar

Private motoring — petrol,
leadeg

Private Motoring — petrof,
unleadeq

10 ams. ACT BUSINESS INDICATC

Nov. g5
Nov. 95

June gtr 85

June gtr 95

Oct. 05
Oct, 95

Get. 95
Oct. 95

dune gtr a5

Aug. qtr o5

Ogt. g5

Mar. or g5

Sept. 95

Sept, gtr 85
Sept, qtr 95
Sept, atr 95
Sept. gir 95

Aug. qtr 95

Aug. gtr 95
Aug. gtr 95
Aug. gtr 95
Aug. aqtr 95
Aug. qtr 95
Aug. qir 95

Aug. qtr 95

Aug. gtr 95

13

- 8.4
-3.4

69.0
18.8

27.8

1.8

0.7

0.4

- 1.3

Svd.

0.7

1.4

-6.4
-25

68.0
30.4

1786

0.8

-0.2

3.7

-1.4

Melh.

16
0.4
2.1
1.2

1.8

0.4

1.0

-0.9
-3.g

- 155
-10.1

151

1.2

~0.3

14

-34

Bris,

0.8

2.3
0.9

-01
~-0.1

i3

15

-12.3
29

1225
34.7

27.9

0.3

0.3

1.0

~13

Adel,

0.9

i9

-10.3
-0.8

~38.8
~-18.4

301

1.8

1.0

1.2

iz

Perth

0.8

16
0.6

3.7

5.2
~1.9
-3.9
~2.4

0.1

1.2

-10.7
0.4

-11.3
-7.1

29.3

0.3

-01

1.0

1.0

Hob.

1.1

1.0

25

69
~121

-43.3
-18.8

26.7

0.6

0.8

- 3.2

-3.2

Dar.

~0.2
0.9
2.2
1.0

1.0

0.4

0.7

1.1
3.6

18.8
8.7

12.2

1.4

~-0.2

3.0

3.0

Canb.

0.4
0.5
3.8
1.3

0.4

0.1
0.1

0.3

1.3

~6.5
~2.4

34.4
10.6

231

1.3

0.3

1.4

1.4

Aust,

1.5
0.7
27

iz .

n.a.
n.a.
n.a.
.8,
n.a,
n.a,
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Australian
Bureau of
Statistics

For more information . . .

The ABS publishes a wide range of statistics and other information on Australia’s
economic and social conditions. Details of what is available in varicus publications
and other products can be found in the ABS Catalogue of Publications and Producls
available at all ABS Offices (see below for contact details).

Information Consultancy Service

Information tailored to special needs of clients can be obtained from the Information
Consultancy Service available at ABS Offices (see Information Inquiries below for
contact details).

ABS Products

A large number of ABS products is available from ABS bookshops (see below
Bookshop Sales for contact details). The ABS also provides a subscription service,
you can telephone the ABS Subscription Service Australia wide toll free on

1800 02 0608.

National Dial-a-Statistic Line
0055 86 400
(Steadycom P:L: premiom rate 25¢21.4 secs.)

This number gives 24-hour access, 365 days a year, for a range of statistics,
including national accounts, balance of payments, labour force and the CPL.

Electronic Services

A large range of data is avaitable via on-line services, diskette, magnetic tape, tape
cartridge and CD ROM. For meore details about these electronic data services contact
any ABS Office (see befow) or e-maif us at:

Keylink STAT.INFO/ABS
X.400 (C:Australia, PUB: Telememo,O:ABS FN:STAT,SN:INFO)
Internet stat.info@abs.telememo.au or

you can visit us on Internet at: htip//www statistics.gov.au

Sales and Inquiries

Information Inquiries Bookshop Sales
SYDNEY (02) 268 4611 268 4620
MELBOURNE {03) 9615 7755 9615 7755
BRISBANE (07) 3222 6351 3222 6350
PERTH (09) 360 5140 360 5307
ADELAIDE (08) 237 7100 237 7582
HOBART (002) 20 5800 20 5800
CANBERRA  (06) 252 6627 207 0326
DARWIN (089) 43 2111 43 2111
National Mail Order Service (06) 2625249
]

Information Services, ABS, PO Box 10, Belconnen ACT 2616
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